### BY: Appropriations Committee

## AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 1339 (First Reading File Bill)

#### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 9, 12, and 16, in each instance, strike "Comptroller" and substitute "<u>Secretary or the Secretary's designee</u>"; strike beginning with the second "the" in line 5 down through "with" in line 6; strike beginning with "Management" in line 6 down through "Plan," in line 7 and substitute "<u>Management or the Secretary's designee</u>"; in line 7, strike "regulations, and" and substitute "<u>regulations; authorizing the Secretary or the Secretary's designee</u>"; strike beginning with the second "of" in line 13 down through "Management" in line 14 and substitute "<u>or the Secretary's designee</u>"; in line 18, strike "Comptroller and"; in the same line, strike "of Budget and Management" and substitute "<u>or the Secretary's designee</u>"; and in line 20, after "terms;" insert "<u>providing for the delayed effective date of this Act;</u>".

## AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2 in line 7, on page 3 in lines 2, 5, 7, 10, and 19, and on page 4 in lines 5, 27, and 29, in each instance, strike "COMPTROLLER" and substitute "<u>SECRETARY OR THE</u> <u>SECRETARY'S DESIGNEE</u>".

On page 3, in lines 1, 10, and 12, strike "(B)", "(C)", and "(D)", respectively, and substitute "(<u>C)</u>", "(<u>D)</u>", and "(<u>E)</u>", respectively; in line 10, strike "AND THE SECRETARY"; in lines 18 and 27, strike "33-204." and "33-205.", respectively, and substitute "<u>33-203.</u>" and "<u>33-204.</u>", respectively; in line 29, strike ", THE COMPTROLLER,".

On page 3, in line 30, and on page 4, in lines 2, 18, 33, and 34, in each instance, after "SECRETARY" insert "<u>OR THE SECRETARY'S DESIGNEE</u>".

On page 4, strike beginning with the second "THE" in line 1 down through "AND" in line 2; in line 10, strike "THE COMPTROLLER,"; and in line 34, strike "COMPTROLLER AND THE".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 2, strike beginning with "ON" in line 6 down through "WAS" in line 7 and substitute "<u>IS</u>"; in line 19, strike "A DEFERRAL OF COMPENSATION" and substitute "<u>ANY</u> <u>CONTRIBUTION</u>"; and strike in their entirety lines 27 through 31, inclusive, and substitute:

# "(A) EXCEPT AS PROVIDED IN SUBSECTION (B) OF THIS SECTION, THE SECRETARY OR THE SECRETARY'S DESIGNEE MAY ADOPT, IMPLEMENT, AND MAINTAIN THE SPECIAL PAY PLAN.

(B) THE SECRETARY MAY DELEGATE ANY OR ALL OF THE SECRETARY'S DUTIES UNDER THIS TITLE TO ANY OTHER AGENCY OR UNIT OF STATE GOVERNMENT.".

#### AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 4, in line 8, strike "33-206." and substitute "<u>33-205.</u>"; in line 21, strike "BY" and substitute "<u>WITH RESPECT TO</u>"; in line 26, strike beginning with "PARTICIPATING" through "MADE" and substitute "<u>CONTRIBUTIONS</u>"; and in line 27, strike "AT" and substitute "<u>NO</u> <u>LATER THAN</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 5

On page 4, after line 35, insert:

"SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That, if the Secretary delegates the Secretary's duties under this Act to any other agency or unit of State government, the Secretary shall notify the Senate Budget and Taxation Committee and the House Appropriations Committee in writing within 30 calendar days.".

On page 5, in line 1, strike "2." and substitute "<u>3.</u>"; and in line 2, strike "June 1, 2004" and substitute "<u>July 1, 2005</u>".